



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 518/2016

JANARDAN DUTT SHARMA Appellant
Through: Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.
versus

RAM AVTAR SHARMA & ORS Respondents
Through: R-1 in person.
Mr. Niraj Gupta and Mr. Sachin
Kumar, Advs. for R-2, 3 and 6.

CORAM:
SH. P.K. UPPAL, REGISTRAR
ORDER
% **31.10.2018**

CM APPLs.27060/2018 (u/O 22 R 3 r/w Sec. 151 CPC)

This is an application for bringing on record the LR's of deceased appellant, who is stated to have died on 16.04.2018.

Service already complete.

In spite of service, no one is present on behalf of respondents except respondent nos.1, 2, 3 and 6.

Reply filed only on behalf of respondent no.1. In the said reply, respondent no.1 has only taken the stand that he has sold the property in question to respondent no. 3, therefore, the said application is liable to be dismissed. However, respondent no.1, who is present in person, states that he has no objection to the LR's of deceased appellant being brought on record.

Other respondents, in spite of service have not filed any reply to the application.



In view of the submissions made in the application and there being no opposition, same is allowed and the LRs of deceased appellant, as mentioned in para-3 of the application are substituted in place of appellant.

Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL.27061/2018 (u/O 32 R 3 CPC)

This is an application for appointment of guardian of LR-3(i) for minors/LRs-3(iii)/Riya Sharma, 3(iv)/Aditya Sharma and 3(v)/Vaibhav Sharma.

In view of the submissions made in the application, same is allowed.

LR-3(i)/Smt. Renu Sharma is appointed as the next friend of minors/LRs-3(iii)/Riya Sharma, 3(iv)/Aditya Sharma and 3(v)/Vaibhav Sharma.

Application stands disposed of.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

RFA 518/2016

List the matter before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 20.11.2018.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 31, 2018/cl